## MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT CONCERNING INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY – WHITEFIELD POLICE PRECINCT

THIS AGREEMENT, by and between the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Savannah (the "City") and the Chatham County Board of Commissioners (the "County"), is made and entered into as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2017 and concerns information technology services for the Whitefield Police Precinct facility, located at 9306 Whitefield Avenue, Savannah, GA.

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, construction and development of the Whitefield Precinct is wholly funded by the County's portion of receipts under the Chatham County Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax funds; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement Concerning the Savannah-Chatham Metropolitan Police Department of February 26, 2016, the City has administrative custody and ownership of certain capital assets, equipment and supplies, including the technological infrastructure that supports the operations of the Savannah-Chatham Metropolitan Police department; and

WHEREAS, it is the City's preference to order the equipment needed to outfit the Whitefield Precinct under existing City contracts for purposes of warranty and continued vendor support; and

WHEREAS, Chatham County has agreed to reimburse the City for all costs associated with procuring and installing the equipment necessary to operate the Whitefield Precinct as set forth below;

## <u>WITNESSETH</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the City and County agree as follows:

- 1. The City will procure, as quickly as possible, the equipment listed below and will coordinate setup and installation at a minimum:
  - a. Network Switch
  - b. Phone sets/Licenses
  - c. PCs/Laptops
  - d. Cameras
  - e. Audio/Visual Equipment
  - f. Ring-down phone
- 2. Chatham County will reimburse the City within 30 days of receipt of final invoice for total setup and installation costs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and County have caused this agreement to be duly approved by their proper officers and so attest with their corporate seals affixed hereto set forth in duplicate originals.

| Roberto "Rob" Hernandez, City Manager | Lee Smith, Chatham County Manager |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Date                                  | Date                              |
| ATTEST:                               | ATTEST:                           |

County Clerk of Commission

Dyanne Reese City Clerk of Council